and Deutsche Bank have placed reliance upon the Board’s commercial assessment of
the Rights Issue and the Group’s funding requirements.

The Board considers the terms of the Rights Issue and the passing of the Resolution to
be in the best interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Accordingly, the Board unanimously recommends to Sh areholders that they vote
in favour of the Resolution to be proposed at the G eneral Meeting, as the Directors
intend to do in respect of own beneficial holdings of Existing Shares. You are
strongly urged to complete and return your Form of Proxy as soon as possible,
whether or not you intend to attend the General Mee ting in person.

Yours sincerely

John Nelson
Chairman
Hammerson plc

 14

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Should the Rights Issue be ratified at a General Meeting on 25 February 2009, the
Directors intend that the net proceeds of £584.2 million would be used to reduce
indebtedness. The pro forma balance sheet at 31 December 2008 is shown below:

Consolidated net
assets of the Group at

31 December 2008

Proceeds of the

rights issue,
net of expenses(2)

Pro forma
consolidated net

assets at
31 December 2008

 £m £m £m

Assets
Investment and development properties 6,456.8  - 6,456.8
Cash and deposits 119.9  584.2 704.1
Receivables 143.3  - 143.3
Other assets 176.2  - 176.2
Total assets 6,896.2  584.2 7,480.4

Liabilities
Borrowings 3,452.6  - 3,452.6
Payables 389.6  - 389.6
Other liabilities 144.1  - 144.1
Total liabilities 3,986.3  - 3,986.3

Net assets 2,909.9  584.2 3,494.1
Minority interests (89.3) - (89.3)
Equity shareholders’ funds 2,820.6  584.2 3,404.8

EPRA NAV per share(4) £10.36   £5.16
Gearing 118%   81%
Borrowing Headroom £367.5m   £951.7m
Interest Coverage 1.67x   2.02x
Dividend per share(5) 27.9p   15.0p

Notes:
(1) The financial information on the Group at 31 December 2008 has been extracted without

adjustment from the audited balance sheet.
(2) The net proceeds of the rights issue are calculated on the basis that the Company issues

405,796,774 New Shares at £1.50 per New Share and that transaction expenses are
£24.5 million.

(3) The pro forma financial information takes no account of the results of the Company for the
period subsequent to 31 December 2008, or of any other change in its financial position in